

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Counter Defendant/Appellant,

v.

NANCY COLLEEN VIGIL and MARTIN VIGIL,

Defendants-Counterclaimants/Appellees.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

FEB 13 2013

Wendy Jones

Court of Appeals No. 2012-32171
District Court No. CV-2002-09124

ANSWER BRIEF
OF APPELLEES VIGIL

Second Judicial District Court
County of Bernalillo
The Honorable Alan Malott

Appellees Request Oral Argument

JANET SANTILLANES (CAID # 79/021)
OLIVIA NEIDHARDT (CAID # 04/204)
SANTILLANES & NEIDHARDT, P.C.
JAMES T. ROACH (CAID # 68/038)
Attorneys for Appellees Vigil
300 Central SW, Suite 1500-West
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Tel: (505) 243-4419
Fax: (505) 243-4169

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Compliance	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Summary of Proceedings	1
Summary of Facts Relevant to Issues Presented for Review	2
Argument	8
I. Throughout its Brief, Progressive Violates Appellate Review Rules	8
II. Trial Court Conducted a Fair Trial on Coverage and Bad Faith Failure to Provide Coverage, as Mandated by this Court	13
A. Rulings of the First District Judge, Which this Court Reversed, Were Not Evidence and Were Properly Excluded	13
B. Progressive Did Not Preserve Alleged Error about Exclusion of Evidence of its Settlements.	15
C. Jury Instruction Containing Policy Limits, Which Were in Evidence, Was Appropriate	19
D. Comments Progressive Complains about Were Proper	20
E. Garth Allen's Testimony and Jury Instruction about Notice Are Consistent with New Mexico Law	21
III. Substantial Evidence Supports Jury's Awards to Martin	24

IV.	Substantial Evidence Supports Jury’s Punitive Damage Awards. Those Punitives are Appropriate to Punish and Deter Progressive	27
A.	Progressive Fails to Set Out Substance of Evidence Bearing on Punitive Damages	30
B.	Progressive’s Reprehensible Conduct Justifies Punitives Awarded	31
C.	When Looking at Ratios Between Harm and Punitives, All Harm, Including Attorney Fees, Is Considered.	37
D.	Comparable Civil Penalties	41
E.	In Setting Punitive Damages, Jury Could Consider Progressive’s Profits	41
V.	Trial Court Set Attorneys Fees Appropriately	43
	Conclusion	45
	Request for Oral Argument	47
	Certificate of Service	48

Statement of Compliance

Appellees certify the body of this Answer Brief contains 10,954 words and complies with Rule 12-213F(3). The word count information was obtained from our WordPerfect software contained in WordPerfect Office 5X.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Akins v. United Steel Workers of America</i> , 2010-NMSC-031, 148 N.M. 442, 237 P.3d 744	28, 41
<i>Allsup's Convenience Stores, Inc. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 1999-NMSC-006, 127 N.M. 1, 976 P.2d 1	25, 34, 39-41
<i>Aragon v. General Electric Credit</i> , 89 N.M. 723, 557 P.2d 572 (CA 1976), <i>cert denied</i> , 90 N.M. 7, 558 P.2d 619	42
<i>Atherton v. Gopin</i> , 2012-NMCA-023, 272 P.3d 700	43
<i>Chavarria v. Fleetwood Retail Corp.</i> , 2006-NMSC-046, 140 N.M. 478, 143 P.3d 717	27, 32, 34, 37, 40
<i>Clay v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> , 118 N.M. 266, 881 P.2d 11 (1994)	8
<i>Coates v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 1999-NMSC-013, 127 N.M. 47, 976 P.2d 999	29, 32
<i>Dydek v. USAA</i> , 2012-NMCA-088, 288 P.3d 872	9, 31, 33
<i>Economy Rentals, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 112 N.M. 748, 819 P.2d 1306 (1991)	45
<i>Eker Brothers, Inc. v. Rehders</i> , 2011-NMCA-092, 150 N.M. 542, 263 P.3d 319	16
<i>Ennis v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 2001-NMCA-068, 131 N.M. 32, 33 P.3d 32	29, 30, 34

<i>Estate of Vigil v. Vigil</i> , 2012–NMCA–121, ___ P.3d ___, cert. denied ___ N.M. ___	16-18
<i>Fort Knox Self Storage, Inc. v. Western Technologies</i> , 2006-NMCA-096, 140 N.M. 233, 142 P.3d 1	45
<i>Grassie v. Roswell Hosp. Corp.</i> , 2011-NMCA-024, 150 N.M. 283, 258 P.3d 1075, cert. denied 150 N.M. 617, 264 P.3d 129 (2011)	16, 27, 31, 41
<i>Hinger v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum</i> , 120 N.M. 430, 902 P.2d 1033 (CA 1995), cert. den. 120 N.M. 213	23, 32, 42
<i>In re New Mexico Indirect Purchasers Microsoft</i> , 2007-NMCA-007, 140 N.M. 879, 149 P.3d 976	43
<i>Jessen v. National Excess Insurance Co.</i> , 108 N.M. 625, 776 P.2d 1244 (1989)	27
<i>Jolley v. Energen Resources Corp.</i> , 2008–NMCA–164, 145 N.M. 350, 198 P.3d 376	21, 28, 31, 41, 42
<i>Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Kehoe, O.D.</i> , 2012–NMCA–020, 282 P.3d 758	15
<i>Littell v. Allstate</i> , 2008-NMCA-012, 143 N.M. 506, 177 P.3d 1080	29, 31, 34
<i>Maloof v. San Juan County</i> , 114 N.M. 755, 845 P.2d 849 (CA 1992)	31
<i>Martinez v. Southwest Landfills, Inc.</i> , 115 N.M. 181, 848 P.2d 1108 (CA 1993)	30, 31
<i>Muncey v. Eyeglass World, LLC</i> , 2012–NMCA–120, 289 P.3d 1255, cert. denied ___ N.M. ___	8, 16, 27, 30, 31, 34, 37

O'Neel v. USAA,
 2002–NMCA–028, 131 N.M. 630, 41 P.3d 356,
cert. denied, 131 N.M. 737, 42 P.3d 842 44

Progressive v. Vigil,
 2009 WL 6567550 (N.M.App.) 1-4, 6, 8, 13, 16, 22

Rhein v. ADT Automotive,
 1996–NMSC–066, 122 N.M. 646, 930 P.2d 783 13

Sloan v. State Farm,
 2004-NMSC-004, 135 N.M. 106, 85 P.3d 230 33

State ex rel King v. UU Bar Ranch, L.P.,
 2009–NMSC–010, 145 N.M. 769, 205 P.3d 816 13

Weidler v. Big J Enterprises, Inc.,
 1998-NMCA-021, 124 N.M. 591, 953 P.2d 1089 28, 30, 40

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA §39-2-1 44, 45

New Mexico Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 12-213A 8, 30, 31, 45

Rule 12-216A 16

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

Action Marine Inc. v. Cont'l Carbon, Inc.,
 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007) 38

Blount v. Stroud,
 915 N.E.2d 925 (Illinois App. 2009) 37-39, 43, 44

<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 134 L. Ed. 2d 809 (1996)	40
<i>Campbell v. State Farm</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 543 U.S. 874, 125 S.Ct. 114 (U.S. 2004)	35
<i>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 174 Wash.2d 70, 272 P.3d 827 (Wa. 2012)	38
<i>Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. OXY USA, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10 th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Deters v. Equifax</i> , 202 F.3d 1262 (10 th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Eott Energy Operating Ltd. Partnership v. Certain Underwriter's</i> 59 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (D. Mont. 1999)	14
<i>Girdner v. Rose</i> , 213 S.W.3d 438 (Tex.App. 2006)	37
<i>Guidance Endodontics, LLC v. Dentsply Intern, Inc.</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 1026 (D.N.M. 2011)	38
<i>Lennar Corp. v. Transamerica Insurance Co.</i> , 227 Ariz. 238, 256 P.3d 635 (Az. C.A. 2011)	14
<i>Madeja v. MPB Corp.</i> , 821 A.2d 1034, 149 N.H. 371 (2003)	28, 41
<i>Marriott v. Williams</i> , 152 Cal. 705, 93 P. 875 (1908)	28
<i>Mathias v. Accor</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7 th Cir. 2003)	27, 37, 39, 40
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.</i> , 594 F.Supp.2d 1168 (D. Nev. 2008)	26, 33, 35, 38

State Farm v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408, 123 S. Ct. 1513 (2003) 40

Walker v. Farmers Insurance Exchange,
153 Cal.App.4th 965, 63 Rptr.3d 507 (2007) 37

Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mutual Ins. Co.,
399 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2005) 37, 39

Zimmerman v. Direct Federal Credit Union,
262 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2001) 28
